ETAS ID: TM386595

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		05/31/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IESI Corporation	
Street Address:	2301 Eagle Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Fort Worth	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76177	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75802470	IESI
Serial Number:	75802469	IESI

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6175747658

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175743518

Email: smordas@goulstonstorrs.com

Stacey A. Mordas **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 400 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stacey A. Mordas
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Stacey A. Mordas
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2005 release#page1.tif source=2005 release#page2.tif source=2005 release#page3.tif

source=2005 release#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the secured parties under that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2005 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated), (the "Credit Agreement") entered into a Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement with IESI Corporation and certain other credit parties dated as of January 21, 2005 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated (the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Security Agreement, or if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the IP Security Agreement, the grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in and lien on and collaterally assigned to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the secured parties, certain intellectual property collateral, including without limitation those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto owned by or accruing to IESI Corporation and/or certain of its subsidiaries or affiliates as specified on such Schedule A.

WHEREAS pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 24, 2005 at Reel 3014, Frame 0682 (the "Notice of Grant"), IESI Corporation, other grantors and Administrative Agent acknowledged and provided notice to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office concerning the grant of the security interest and lien, including upon the Trademarks shown on Schedule A.

WHEREAS, in connection with the grantor's repayment in full and termination of its credit facility secured by the security interest, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby (a) releases and terminates, cancels and discharges its continuing security interest and lien in the intellectual property collateral, including, without limitation, those Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and (b) reassigns and conveys to the applicable grantor any and all rights, title and interest it may have in such intellectual property collateral together with all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks.

Administrative Agent shall, at grantors' sole cost and expense, take all further actions and provide to grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest.

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without reference to conflicts of law provisions.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the unders 2016.	igned has set its hand and seal as of the <u>M</u> day of
a B	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., is Administrative Agent  By:  Name: Michael Contreras  Title: Vice President
being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is a	) ss. ) rsonally appeared Michael Contreas, who an authorised sport of Bank of America, his/her free act and deed of
	Stary Public  Ay Commission Expires: 12/02/16
i My C	"OFFICIAL SEAL" ALEXANDRA M DIDAC Notary Public - State of Illinois commission Expires December 02, 2019

## **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Country	Serial No.	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
IESI Corporation	IESI	US	75802470	2426511	2/6/2001	2/10/2021
IESI Corporation	AGS I	US	75802469	2424847	1/30/2001	2/10/2021

**RECORDED: 06/03/2016**